
 

 

 

 
At: Gadeirydd ac Aelodau’r  Pwyllgor 

Cynllunio 
Dyddiad: 

 
Dydd Iau, 10 Chwefror 
2015 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824 712568 

 ebost: dcc_admin@denbighshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO, DYDD MERCHER, 18 
CHWEFROR 2015 am 9.30 am yn SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, NEUADD Y SIR, RHUTHUN. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD  (Tudalennau 11 - 12) 

 Dylai’r Aelodau ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy'n 
rhagfarnu mewn unrhyw fater a nodwyd i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn. 
  

 

3 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD   

 Rhybudd o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B (4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol, 1972. 
  

 

4 COFNODION  (Tudalennau 13 - 20) 

 Cadarnhau cywirdeb cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynllunio a gynhaliwyd 21 
Ionawr 2015 (copi’n amgaeedig). 
  

 

CEISIADAU AM GANIATÂD I DDATBLYGU (EITEMAU 5 - 11) - 
 
5 CAIS RHIF 01/2014/0705/PF - TIR RHWNG EGLWYS DEWI SANT, LÔN 

DEWI SANT A FFORDD Y BRWCWS, DINBYCH  (Tudalennau 21 - 44) 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

 

 Ystyried cais i greu llwybr teithio amlddefnyddiwr ar dir rhwng Eglwys Dewi 
Sant, Lôn Dewi Sant a Ffordd y Brwcws Dinbych (copi’n amgaeedig).  
  

6 CAIS RHIF 01/2014/1390 - 51 PARC MYTTON, DINBYCH  (Tudalennau 45 - 
64) 

 Ystyried cais i godi estyniadau ac addasu annedd yn 51 Parc Mytton, 
Dinbych (copi’n amgaeedig). 
  

7 CAIS RHIF 18/2014/0793/PF - PENTRE MAWR COUNTRY HOUSE 
HOTEL, LLANDYRNOG, DINBYCH  (Tudalennau 65 - 98) 

 Ystyried cais i newid defnydd tai allan i ffurfio 2 swît hunangynhwysol o lety 
gosod gwesty, dymchwel seilo dur, adeilad amaethyddol â ffrâm ddur a wal 
garreg; gosod gwaith trin carthffosiaeth a gwaith cysylltiol yn Pentre Mawr 
Country House Hotel, Llandyrnog, Dinbych (copi’n amgaeedig). 
  

8 CAIS RHIF 18/2014/0794
[...]
es 
Richard Davies 
Stuart Davies 
Peter Arnold Evans 
Huw Hilditch-Roberts 
Rhys Hughes 
Alice Jones 
Pat Jones 
Barry Mellor 
 

Bob Murray 
Peter Owen 
Dewi Owens 
Merfyn Parry 
Paul Penlington 
Arwel Roberts 
David Simmons 
Bill Tasker 
Julian Thompson-Hill 
Joe Welch 
Cefyn Williams 
Cheryl Williams 
Huw Williams 
 

 
COPIAU I’R: 
 
Holl Gynghorwyr er gwybodaeth 
Y Wasg a’r Llyfrgelloedd 
Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned  



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



CROESO I BWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO 
CYNGOR SIR DDINBYCH 

SUT GAIFF Y CYFARFOD EI GYNNAL

Oni bai bod Cadeirydd y Pwyllgor yn nodi i’r gwrthwyneb, bydd trefn y prif eitemau yn dilyn yr agenda a 
nodwyd ar flaen yr adroddiad hwn. 

Cyflwyniad cyffredinol

Bydd y Cadeirydd yn agor y cyfarfod am 9.30yb ac yn croesawu pawb i’r Pwyllgor Cynllunio.  

Bydd y Cadeirydd yn gofyn a oes unrhyw ymddiheuriadau dros absenoldeb a datganiadau o fuddiannau.  

Bydd y Cadeirydd yn gwahodd Swyddogion i roi cyflwyniadau byr i’r eitemau ar yr agenda. 

Bydd Swyddogion yn amlinellau (fel ag sy’n briodol) eitemau a fydd yn cynnwys siarad cyhoeddus,  
ceisiadau ar gyfer gohirio, eitemau sydd wedi’u tynnu’n ôl, ac unrhyw eitemau Rhan 2 lle bydd y wasg a’r 
cyhoedd yn cael eu gwahardd. Bydd cyfeiriadau at unrhyw wybodaeth ychwanegol a ddosbarthwyd yn 
Siambr y Cyngor cyn dechrau’r cyfarfod, gan gynnwys y taflenni sy’n crynhoi cyflwyniadau/newidiadau hwyr 
(taflenni glas) ac unrhyw gynlluniau atodol neu ddiwygiedig sy’n ymwneud ag eitemau i’w trafod.

Mae’r ‘Taflenni Glas’ yn cynnwys gwybodaeth bwysig, gan gynnwys crynodeb o ddeunydd a dderbyniwyd 
mewn perthynas ag eitemau ar yr agenda rhwng cwblhau’r prif adroddiad a’r diwrnod cyn y cyfarfod. Mae’r 
taflenni hefyd yn nodi trefn arfaethedig y ceisiadau cynllunio, sy’n cymryd i ystyriaeth unrhyw geisiadau i 
siarad yn gyhoeddus.

Mewn perthynas â threfn yr eitemau, bydd disgwyl i unrhyw Aelodau sydd am ddwyn eitem i’w thrafod wneud 
cais yn union ar ôl cyflwyniad y Swyddogion. Rhaid i unrhyw g
[...]
s 
fel a ganlyn: 
 
Ar y bysellfwrdd pleidleisio, pwyswch y 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Neu yn achos eitemau Gorfodi: 
 

+        i AWDURDODI Camau Gorfodi  
-      i WRTHOD AWDURDODI Camau Gorfodi 

0            i BEIDIO â phleidleisio 

+ i RODDI caniatâd 
- i WRTHOD caniatâd 

0 i BEIDIO â phleidleisio 
 

Tudalen 9



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 
 
 
DEDDF LLYWODRAETH LEOL 2000 

 

 

 
Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau 
 

DATGELU A CHOFRESTRU BUDDIANNAU 
 
  

Rwyf i, 
(enw) 

  

  

*Aelod /Aelod cyfetholedig o 
(*dileuer un) 

Cyngor Sir Ddinbych   

 
 

 

YN CADARNHAU fy mod wedi datgan buddiant *personol / personol a 
sy’n rhagfarnu nas datgelwyd eisoes yn ôl darpariaeth Rhan III cod 
ymddygiad y Cyngor Sir i Aelodau am y canlynol:- 
(*dileuer un) 

Dyddiad Datgelu:   

   

Pwyllgor (nodwch):   

   

Agenda eitem   

   

Pwnc:   

   

Natur y Buddiant: 

(Gweler y nodyn isod)* 

 

 

 

 
 

 

   

Llofnod    

   

Dyddiad   

 

Noder: Rhowch ddigon o fanylion os gwelwch yn dda, e.e. 'Fi yw perchennog y tir sy’n gyfagos i'r cais ar gyfer 
caniatâd cynllunio a wnaed gan Mr Jones', neu 'Mae fy ngŵr / ngwraig yn un o weithwyr y cwmni sydd wedi gwneud 
cais am gymorth ariannol'. Tudalen 11

Eitem Agenda 2



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 

PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO 
 
Cofnodion cyfarfod o’r Pwyllgor Cynllunio a gynhaliwyd yn Siambr y Cyngor, Neuadd y Sir, 
Rhuthun, Dydd Mercher, 21 Ionawr 2015 am 9.30 am. 
 

YN BRESENNOL 
 

Y Cynghorwyr Ian Armstrong, Raymond Bartley (Cadeirydd), Joan Butterfield, 
Jeanette Chamberlain-Jones, William Cowie, Meirick Davies, Richard Davies, 
Stuart Davies, Peter Arnold Evans, Huw Hilditch-Roberts, Rhys Hughes, Alice Jones, 
Barry Mellor, Win Mullen-James (Is-Gadeirydd), Bob Murray, Peter Owen, Dewi Owens, 
Merfyn Parry, Paul Penlington, Arwel Roberts, David Simmons, Bill Tasker, 
Julian Thompson-Hill, Joe Welch, Cefyn Williams a/ac Huw Williams 
 
Mynychodd y Cynghorydd Bobby Feeley ar ran yr Aelod Lleol, y Cynghorydd Hugh 
Evans
[...]
 from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright. Unauthorized reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Denbighshire County Council. 100023408. 2011.

Atgynhyrchir y map hwn o ddeunydd yr Ordnance Survey gyda chaniatâd yr Ordnance Survey ar ran Rheolwr Llyfrfa Ei Mawrhydi
© Hawlfraint y Goron. Mae atgynhyrchu heb ganiatâd yn torri hawlfraint y Goron a gall hyn arwain at erlyniad neu achos sifil. Cyngor Sir Ddinbych. 100023408. 2011.

Centre = 306202 E 365933 N

Tudalen 23



Tudalen 24



Tudalen 25



Tudalen 26



Tudalen 27



Tudalen 28



 Paul Griffin 
WARD : 
 

Denbigh Lower 

WARD MEMBER(S): 
 

Cllr Ray Bartley 
Cllr Richard Davies 
 

APPLICATION NO: 
 

01/2014/0705/ PF 

PROPOSAL: 
 

Construction of a multi-user active travel route 

LOCATION: Land between St Davids Church, St Davids Lane and  
Brookhouse Road   Denbigh 
 

APPLICANT: Traffic & Transportation, Denbighshire County Council 
 

CONSTRAINTS: None 
 

PUBLICITY 
UNDERTAKEN: 
 

Site Notice – Yes 
Press Notice – Yes 
Neighbour letters - Yes 
 

  
 
REASON(S) APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE: 
Scheme of Delegation Part 2 
 

• Recommendation to grant / approve – 4 or more objections received 

• Recommendation to grant / approve – Town / Community Council objection 
 

 
CONSULTATION RESPONSES: 

DENBIGH TOWN COUNCIL: 
Response to initial consultation: 
“Following considerable deliberation and a recorded vote it was resolved that the council would 
wish to object to the application. The objection is based on a report prepared by the council’s 
planning sub-committee following the site visit on the 15

th
 instant: 

 
The sub committee has serious concerns with the proposed route. 

 

1. The route picks up the track following a turning off Park Street into Cow’s Lane.  On either 
side of the lane there are very high walls.  Visibility is ver
[...]
 71



Tudalen 72



Tudalen 73



Tudalen 74



Tudalen 75



Tudalen 76



Tudalen 77



Tudalen 78



Tudalen 79



Tudalen 80



          Ian Weaver 
 

WARD NO: 
 

Llandyrnog 

WARD MEMBER: 
 

Cllr Mervyn Parry 

APPLICATION NO: 
 

18/2014/0793/ PF 

PROPOSAL: 
 

Change of use of outbuildings to form 2 no. self-contained 
suites of hotel letting accommodation, demolition of steel 
silo, steel framed agricultural building and stone wall;  
installation of a package treatment plant and associated 
works 

LOCATION: Pentre Mawr Country House Hotel   Llandyrnog  Denbigh 
 

APPLICANT: Mrs Bre Carrington-Sykes 
 

CONSTRAINTS: Listed Building 
 

PUBLICITY 
UNDERTAKEN: 
 

Site Notice – No  
Press Notice – No  
Neighbour letters - Yes 
 

  
 
REASON(S) APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE: 
Scheme of Delegation Part 2 
 

• Recommendation to grant / approve – Town / Community Council objection 
 

• Referral by Head of Planning / Development Control Manager 
 

 
CONSULTATION RESPONSES: 

LLANDYRNOG COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
 “Whilst the Community Council have no particular objection to the application as it stands there 
are concerns about the cumulative impact of the recent developments in Pentre Mawr - in terms 
of additional traffic generated and the impact thereof on the residents and regular users of this 
narrow and dangerous single track lane. 
 
We are led to believe that the venue now has a licence to hold weddings and other functions - 
however couple this with the tented units and now possibly another two units and the increase 
in traffic along this narrow and dangerous lane has had a severe impact on the  
residents and regular users of this road - this is the message that has been relayed to 
community councillors and therefore must be relayed to DCC as the planning authority. 
 
Whether this is a material consideration or not is a matter for DCC however the applicants have 
it within their powers improve the visibility and provide passing places along th
[...]
n hwn yn fwriadol wag



Graham Boase
Head of Planning & Public Protection
Denbighshire County Council
Caledfryn
Smithfield Road
Denbigh
Denbighshire          LL16 3RJ

Tel: 01824 706800          Fax: 01824 706709

Heading:

REFERENCE NO. 18/2014/0794/LB
& 18/2014/0793/PF
PENTRE MAWR, LLANDYRNOG

Application Site

Date 3/2/2015 Scale 1/2500

This plan is intended solely to give an indiction of the LOCATION of
the application site which forms the subject of the accompanying report.
It does not form any part of the application documents, and should not
be taken as representative of the proposals to be considered, which are
available for inspection prior to the meeting.

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright. Unauthorized reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Denbighshire County Council. 100023408. 2011.

Atgynhyrchir y map hwn o ddeunydd yr Ordnance Survey gyda chaniatâd yr Ordnance Survey ar ran Rheolwr Llyfrfa Ei Mawrhydi
© Hawlfraint y Goron. Mae atgynhyrchu heb ganiatâd yn torri hawlfraint y Goron a gall hyn arwain at erlyniad neu achos sifil. Cyngor Sir Ddinbych. 100023408. 2011.

Centre = 310321 E 366911 N

Tudalen 101



Tudalen 102



Tudalen 103



Tudalen 104



Tudalen 105



Tudalen 106



Tudalen 107



Tudalen 108



Tudalen 109



Tudalen 110



Tudalen 111



Tudalen 112



Tudalen 113



Tudalen 114



Ian Weaver 
WARD NO: 
 

Llandyrnog 

WARD MEMBER(S): 
 

Cllr Mervyn Parry 

APPLICATION NO: 
 

18/2014/0794/ LB 

PROPOSAL: 
 

Change of use of outbuildings to form 2 no. self-contained 
suites of hotel letting accommodation, demolition of steel 
silo, steel framed agricultural building and stone wall;  
installation of a package treatment plant and associated 
works (Listed Building application) 

LOCATION: Pentre Mawr Country House Hotel, Llandyrnog,  Denbigh 
 


[...]
146



 Emer O'Connor 
WARD : 
 

Llanarmon Yn Ial / Llandegla 

WARD MEMBER(S): 
 

Cllr Martyn Holland 

APPLICATION NO: 
 

21/2014/0096/ PF 

PROPOSAL: 
 

Retention of existing shed and erection of wood store (partly in 
retrospect) 
 

LOCATION: Clwyd Forest  Big Covert Maeshafn  Mold 
 

APPLICANT: Mr Robert Payne 
 

CONSTRAINTS: AONB 
 

PUBLICITY 
UNDERTAKEN: 
 

Site Notice – Yes 
Press Notice – No 
Neighbour letters - No 
 

  
 
REASON(S) APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE: 
Scheme of Delegation Part 2 

• Recommendation to grant / approve – Town / Community Council objection 

• Member request for referral to Committee 
 
 
CONSULTATION RESPONSES: 

LLANFERRES COMMUNITY COUNCIL: 
“The Community Council strongly opposes this application due to the detraction it has from the 
essential nature of the woodland.  The amount of work to be carried out does not warrant the 
erection of a shed or store. 
Under the Planning Development Act Part 5 it may allow a forestry worker to live in a caravan if 
the property exceeded five acres for up to twenty-eight days. 
There were grave concerns with regard to the proliferation of such buildings if a precedent was 
set; it is within the AONB, such a structure would not be allowed in open country within green 
belt land.  The area is also covered by a National Trust covenant have they been approached 
for their opinion”. 
 
AONB JAC: 
“The JAC deplores the retrospective nature of this application and objects to the incremental 
and piecemeal introduction of a variety of sheds and other structures into Big Covert following 
the break-up and sale of much of the woodland into a number of separate plots.  This 
application, when taken together with other similar applications in the area and other 
developments for which no applications have yet been submitted, is changing the previously 
unspoilt woodland character and associated tranquillity of Big Covert as well as undermining 
opportunities for informal countryside access
[...]
. 

  
3.6    Wrth gynnig cyngor i Aelodau ar y mater hwn yn dilyn penderfyniad y Pwyllgor yn Ionawr, mae 

Swyddogion yn cydnabod efallai bod y canfyddiad o niwed yn ystyriaeth ddilys wrth asesu cais 
cynllunio, ond ei fod yn fater anodd iawn penderfynu pa mor bwysig, os o gwbl, yw’r ofn o drosedd yn 
codi o'r defnydd posibl o'r maes tanio gan sefydliadau sy'n cael eu hawdurdodi a'u goruchwylio gan 
gorff cyfrifol megis Heddlu Gogledd Cymru. Wrth amddiffyn unrhyw apêl yn erbyn gwrthod, byddai 
angen darparu sail tystiolaeth glir bod tebygolrwydd rhesymol y bydd cynnydd mewn troseddu yn yr 
ardal neu'n genedlaethol o ganlyniad i ganiatáu’r amrywiad. Nid yw swyddogion yn ystyried bod 
tystiolaeth o'r fath i gefnogi gwrthod y cais.  

 
3.6     Byddai’r Swyddogion o’r farn, felly, er eu bod yn gwerthfawrogi sail y pryderon, nid yw hwn yn achos 

lle dylid rhoi pwys sylweddol ar yr ofn o gynnydd mewn troseddu fel sail ar gyfer gwrthsefyll y cais. 
 

 
 
 
 4. ARGYMHELLIAD   
 
 4.1 Wrth gydnabod penderfyniad yr Aelodau ar y cais, gan ystyried cynnwys yr adroddiad hwn ac 

adroddiad y Swyddog i'r Pwyllgor yn Ionawr, argymhellir bod y Pwyllgor Cynllunio yn mabwysiadu 
argymhelliad gwreiddiol y Swyddog Cynllunio a chaniatáu amrywio’r amod. 

 
 
 

GRAHAM H. BOASE 
PENNAETH CYNLLUNIO A GWARCHOD Y CYHOEDD 

 
  

Tudalen 155



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 Paul Griffin
WARD : 
 

Llandyrnog 

WARD MEMBER(S): 
 

Cllr Mervyn Parry 

APPLICATION NO: 
 

24/2014/1246/PS 

PROPOSAL: 
 

Variation of condition no. 3 of planning permission code no. 
24/2007/0694 (granted under appeal) to allow other 
organisations as authorised by North Wales Police to be 
permitted to use the site 
 

LOCATION: Firearms Training Complex Craig y Ddywart Quarry   Rhewl  
Ruthin 
 

APPLICANT: North Wales Police  
 

CONSTRAINTS: Listed Building 
 

PUBLICITY 
UNDERTAKEN: 
 

Site Notice – Yes 
Press Notice – No 
Neighbour letters - Yes 
 

  
 
REASON(S) APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE:
[...]
and vitality 

of town or district centres. Should the size of any retail proposed exceed 

500sqm gross area, a sequential approach to the selection of sites would be 

required in line with Planning Policy Wales (Edition 7) paragraph 10.2.11. 

 

  

Tudalen 189



 

Draft Site Development Brief:  Ty Nant, Nant Hall Road, Prestatyn 
 

22 

  

 Development Vision 

 To create a vibrant, attractive development  which successfully connects 

and integrates with Prestatyn’s town centre.  

 To provide high quality design, which respects and enhances the adjacent 

important listed buildings and Prestatyn High Street Conservation Area. 

 It should provide a mixture of uses which enhance the vitality and viability 

of Prestatyn’s town centre by establishing an active frontage along Nant 

Hall Road, which could include new cafes and restaurants to add to 

Prestatyn’s attractiveness and complement existing facilities in the town 

centre.  

 The mixture of uses could include retail, commercial, residential, leisure, 

offices, health, education and public open space.  

 The frontage to Nant Hall Road and the existing Council Chamber should 

be retained and re-used if possible but there is scope for innovative design 

on the remainder of the site.  

 The aim is to provide well-designed public open spaces/ squares for 

visitors and residents to enjoy and to help to provide a focus for the town.  

 Good pedestrian links, both within the site and to the High Street and Nant 

Hall Road will ensure that any development here becomes part of the town 

centre.   

 

  

 

5. Development Framework 

 

5.1 

 

 

Land use and density 

Redevelopment of this site provides the opportunity for a mix of uses, which 

could include housing, office, hotel, leisure, education, health and retail uses, 

together with public open space and improved links to the High Street. Any 

Tudalen 190



 

Draft Site Development Brief:  Ty Nant, Nant Hall Road, Prestatyn 
 

23 

[...]
2014-0794

	9 CAIS RHIF 21/2014/0032/PF - COEDWIG CLWYD, MAESHAFN
	Big Covert - 2014-32

	10 CAIS RHIF 21/2014/0096/PF - COEDWIG CLWYD, MAESHAFN
	Big Covert 2014-0096

	11 CAIS RHIF 24/2014/1246/PS - CHWAREL CRAIG Y DDYWART, RHUTHUN
	Appendix 1 - 2014-1246

	12 BRIFF DATBLYGU TŶ NANT
	App 1 Draft Ty Nant Development Brief
	Appx 2 SEA Screening
	Appx 3  EqIA






Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held in the Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Ruthin on Wednesday, 18 February 2015 at 9.30 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Raymond Bartley (Chair), Joan Butterfield, Jeanette Chamberlain-Jones, 
Bill Cowie, Ann Davies, Meirick Davies, Richard Davies, Huw Hilditch-Roberts, 
Rhys Hughes, Alice Jones, Win Mullen-James (Vice-Chair), Bob Murray, Peter Owen, 
Dewi Owens, Merfyn Parry, Paul Penlington, Arwel Roberts, David Simmons, Bill Tasker, 
Julian Thompson-Hill, Joe Welch, Cefyn Williams and Huw Williams 
 
Observers: Councillors Martyn Holland, Huw Jones and Gwyneth Kensler 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Head of Planning and Public Protection (GB), Principal Solicitor – Planning and Highways 
(SC) Development Manager (PM), Principal Planning Officer (IW), Development Planning 
and Policy Manager (AL), Traffic, Parking and Road Safety Manager (MJ) and Committee 
Administrator (SLW) 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ian Armstrong, 
Stuart Davies, Peter Evans, Pat Jones and Barry Mellor 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Merfyn Parry and Huw Williams – Personal Interest – Agenda Items 7 & 
8 
Councillors Bob Murray, Paul Penlington, and Julian Thompson-Hill – Personal 
Interest - Agenda Item 12 
  

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
None. 
  
  

At this juncture, Councillor Joan Butterfield requested an update from Planning Officers 
regarding Scarborough Development at the Ocean Beach site, Rhyl.   
  
The Head of Planning and Public Protection confirmed there were a number of issues 
ongoing but an update would be sent out to the Rhyl Member Area Group (Rhyl MAGs) 
following the Planning Committee meeting.  
  
 
 
 
  



4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Wednesday, 21 January, 
2015, were submitted.   
  
Councillor Huw Hilditch-Roberts queried the fact that not all Councillors, who 
contributed during debates, were cited in the minutes. Councillor Hilditch-Roberts 
had also raised the issue at a previous Council meeting and he was of the opinion 
comments should be recorded accordingly. 
  
RESOLVED that, subject to the above, the minutes of the meeting held on 21 
January, 2015, be approved as a correct record. 
  

APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION FOR DEVELOPMENT (ITEMS 5 -11) 
 
Applications received requiring determination by the Committee were submitted together 
with associated documentation.  Reference was also made to late supplementary 
information (blue sheets) received since publication of the agenda which related to 
particular applications.  In order to accommodate public speaking requests, it was agreed 
to vary the agenda order of applications accordingly. 
  
At this juncture, Councillor Win Mullen-James (Vice-Chair) took over the Chair for Item 5 
to enable Councillor Raymond Bartley (Chair) to address the Committee as a Denbigh 
Ward Member 
  
5 APPLICATION NO. 01/2014/0705/PF - ST DAVIDS CHURCH, ST DAVIDS LANE 

AND BROOKHOUSE ROAD DENBIGH  
 
An application was submitted for construction of a multi-user active travel route at 
land between St. Davids Church, St. Davids Lane and Brookhouse Road, Denbigh. 
  
Public Speakers – 
  
Mr Kevin Ringer (Against) – explained the reasons residents were against the 
construction of the multi-user active travel route being (i) highway safety (ii) visual 
amenity (iii) anti-social behaviour (iv) impact on protected trees and the  (v) the 
accuracy of the plans.  Mr Ringer confirmed residents supported having a cycle 
path but were against the proposed route. 
  
Mr Clwyd Wynne (For) – explained the reasons why he and other residents were in 
favour of the multi-user active travel route.  Denbigh was one of the only towns in 
Denbighshire not to have a cycle path.  The proposal would provide a safe traffic 
free route for both local residents and tourists.  It would promote physical activity for 
all ages. 
  
Local Member, Councillor Raymond Bartley addressed the Committee endorsing 
the reasons why he would be voting against the proposal. 
  



Local Member, Councillor Richard Davies addressed the Committee explaining the 
reasons he would be in favour of the proposal as he would be representing the 
voice of the majority of his constituents and not the minority. 
  
General Debate -  In response to issues raised, members held a lengthy and 
indepth debate.  The proposed route was shown in the application submitted.  An 
alternative route would not be for the Committee to debate during the current 
meeting.  In terms of the issues raised regarding increased crime and anti-social 
behaviour and highway safety, evidence would be required to support those 
statements.  The Traffic, Parking and Road Safety Manager (TP & RSM) confirmed 
data information had been received and all junctions had been checked.  An 
Independent Road Safety Audit had been carried out and the report had been 
included with the papers circulated.  In response to a query as to why no 
correspondence from the Police had been included within the application papers, 
the TP & RSM confirmed the Police would only attend when the audit progressed to 
Stage 3.  No lighting on the route was to be included as part of the proposal.  A 
consultation exercise had been undertaken in 2012, of which 80% of respondents 
had been in favour of a traffic-free route. 
  
Proposal – Councillor Raymond Bartley proposed refusal of the application, 
against the recommendation of Officer, on the following grounds: 
  

(i)            Highway safety concerns by reason of limited visibility 
(ii)          Impact on neighbour amenity by reason of increased disturbance  

Seconded by Councillor Bill Cowie 
  
VOTE: 
  
GRANT          -                                                                       9 
ABSTAIN       -                                                                       0 
REFUSE (contrary to Officer recommendation) -           14 
  
RESOLVED that permission be REFUSED contrary to Officer recommendation for 
construction of a multi-user active travel route at land between St. Davids Church, 
St. Davids Lane and Brookhouse Road, Denbigh. 
 
  

At this juncture (10.45 a.m.) there was a break. 
  
Meeting re-convened at 11.00 a.m. 
  
  
6 APPLICATION NO. 01/2014/1390 - 51 MYTTON PARK, DENBIGH  

 
An application was submitted for the erection of extensions and alterations to the 
dwelling at 51 Mytton Park, Denbigh. 
 
 
 
 



Public Speaker – 
  
Mr Mark Evans (Against) – Mr Evans spoke on behalf of his mother, Mrs Freda 
Evans of 11 Dalar Wen, Denbigh.  Mr Evans explained the reasons why he was 
against the proposed extension as it would have a detrimental effect on his 
mother’s health. 
  
Proposed – Councillor Rhys Hughes proposed to grant the erection of extensions 
and alterations to the dwelling at 51 Mytton Park, Denbigh. Seconded by Councillor 
Bill Tasker 
  
VOTE: 
  
GRANT -        20 
ABSTAIN -     2 
REFUSE -     1 
  
RESOLVED that permission be GRANTED in accordance with officer 
recommendation as stipulated within the report. 
  

7 APPLICATION NO. 21/2014/0032/PF - CLWYD FOREST, MAESHAFN  
 
An application was submitted for the erection of a wooden tool store and shelter for 
managing the woodland (retrospective application) at the Big Covert, Clwyd Forest, 
Maeshafn, Mold. 
  
Public Speaker – 
  
Mr Allan Morgans (Against) – gave reasons why he was against the granting of the 
application and was especially concerned regarding the protection of the woodland. 
  
General Debate – The Planning offer explained that some types of development 
within forests were permitted.  Persons requiring such structures for forestry related 
work would submit a notification to the Local Planning Authority (LPA) before 
erecting them.  The LPA then determined whether the development would be 
permitted or whether a planning application would be required.  In this case, the 
structure had been erected and a planning application submitted.  The application 
was supported by a Woodland Management Plan.  Officers felt, on balance, this 
showed the structure was reasonably required for forestry.  Other structures 
discovered in forest areas may not be as genuine. 
  
The Local Member, Councillor Martyn Holland explained reasons he would be 
asking for refusal.   He explained the issue had been occurring over a number of 
years and was also happening throughout woodland across Wales.  Big Covert was 
being sold off in plots and some were being used as holiday retreats which went 
against the legislation and exceeded what is necessary to manage a small area of 
woodland.  It was agreed that legislation needed to be clarified and Councillor 
Martyn Holland urged members to write to Assembly Member to request a change 
to the planning guidance for woodlands in Wales and to stress the need for 
legislation to be changed. 



  
Proposed - Councillor Merfyn Parry proposed refusal of the application, contrary to 
officer recommendation, on that grounds that: 
  

(i)              Not for genuine forestry activity 
(ii)             Visual impact on the AONB  

Seconded by Councillor Dewi Owens. 
  
VOTE: 
  
GRANT         -                                                           1 
ABSTAIN      -                                                           2 
REFUSE (contrary to officer recommendation)   -      20 
  
RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED, contrary to officer recommendation, 
for erection of a wooden tool store and shelter for managing the woodland 
(retrospective application) at the Big Covert, Clwyd Forest, Maeshafn, Mold. 
  

8 APPLICATION NO.  21/2014/0096/PC - CLWYD FOREST, MAESHAFN  
 
An application was submitted for the retention of existing shed and erection of wood 
store (partly in retrospect) at Clwyd Forest, Big Covert, Maeshafn, Mold 
  
Public Speaker – 
  
Mr Allan Morgans (Against) – gave reasons why he was against the granting of the 
application.  Mr Morgan informed the Committee that proliferation of the woodlands 
had begun.  Hedges had been planted, toilets installed and general rubbish left in 
areas of the woodland. 
  
General Debate – Local Member, Councillor Martyn Holland explained the reasons 
he would be asking for refusal. The National Trust were also involved as they had 
control of a majority of forests in Denbighshire.  Councillor Holland confirmed he 
had met with the National Trust.  
  
Proposed - Councillor Dewi Owens proposed refusal of the application, contrary to 
officer recommendation, on that grounds that: 
  

(i)              Not for genuine forestry activity 
(ii)             Visual impact on the AONB  

Seconded by Councillor Bill Cowie. 
  
VOTE: 
  
GRANT         -                                                           2 
ABSTAIN      -                                                           2 
REFUSE (contrary to officer recommendation)   -      20 
  



RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED, contrary to officer recommendation, 
for the retention of existing shed and erection of wood store (partly in retrospect) at 
Clwyd Forest, Big Covert, Maeshafn, Mold. 
  

9 APPLICATION NO. 18/2014/0793/PF - PENTRE MAWR COUNTRY HOUSE 
HOTEL, LLANDYRNOG, DENBIGH  
 
Councillors Merfyn Parry and Huw Williams declared a personal interest in this 
item. 
  
An application was submitted for the change of use of outbuildings to form 2 no.  
self-contained suites of hotel letting accommodation, demolition of steel silo, steel 
framed agricultural building and stone wall; installation of a package treatment plant 
and associated works. 
  
Proposed – Councillor Merfyn Parry proposed the granting of the application. 
Seconded by Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill 
  
VOTE: 
  
GRANT -        21 
ABSTAIN -     1 
REFUSE -     0 
  
RESOLVED that permission be GRANTED in accordance with officer 
recommendation as stipulated within the report. 
  

10 APPLICATION NO. 18/2014/0794/LB - PENTRE MAWR COUNTRY HOUSE 
HOTEL, LLANDYRNOG, DENBIGH  
 
Councillors Merfyn Parry and Huw Williams declared a personal interest in this 
item. 
  
A Listed Building application was submitted for the change of use of outbuildings to 
form 2 no. self-contained suites of hotel letting accommodation, demolition of steel 
silo, steel framed agricultural building and stone wall; installation of a package 
treatment plant and associated works. 
  
Proposed – Councillor Huw Hilditch-Robers proposed the granting of the Listed 
Building application.  Seconded by Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill. 
  
VOTE: 
  
GRANT -        21 
ABSTAIN -     1 
REFUSE -     0 
  
RESOLVED that the Listed Building application be GRANTED in accordance with 
officer recommendations as stipulated within the report. 
  



11 APPLICATION NO. 24/2014/1246/PS - CRAIG Y DDYWART QUARRY, RUTHIN  
 
Application was submitted for the reconsideration of the previous refusal of the 
variation of condition no. 3 of planning permission code no. 24/2007/0694 (granted 
under appeal) to allow other organisations as authorised by North Wales Police to 
be permitted to use the site at the Firearms Training Complex, Craig y Ddywart 
Quarry, Rhewl, Ruthin. 
  
The application had been returned to Committee by Officers following the resolution 
to refuse made by Members at the January 2015 meeting.  The covering report with 
this item explained the reasons for this.  The Planning Officer explained that where 
Officers had a real concern that a decision of Committee could result in an award of 
costs on appeal, the Scheme of Delegation allowed them to return an item for 
further consideration.  In this case, Members raised concerns about a fear of crime 
relating to the proposal.  Officers felt that, as this was an application made by North 
Wales Police, such a fear may be difficult to justify in an appeal. 
  
General Debate – Local Member, Councillor Merfyn Parry reiterated his concerns 
to the Committee and again proposed the application be refused. 
  
Proposal -  Councillor Merfyn Parry proposed to refuse the application, contrary to 
Planning Officer recommendation.  Seconded by Huw Williams. 
  
Proposal – Councillor Alice Jones proposed to grant the application.  Seconded by 
Councillor Rhys Hughes. 
  
VOTE: 
  
GRANT         -                                                           14 
ABSTAIN      -                                                           0 
REFUSE (contrary to Officer recommendation)  -         7 
  
RESOLVED that permission be GRANTED in accordance with Officer 
recommendation as stipulated within the report. 
  

12 TY NANT DEVELOPMENT BRIEF  
 
Councillors Bob Murray, Paul Penlington and Julian Thompson-Hill declared a 
personal interest in this item. 
  
The Development Planning and Policy Manager submitted a report recommending 
members agree the draft Site Development Brief for Ty Nant, Nant Hall Road, 
Prestatyn and the accompanying Strategic Environmental Assessment Screening 
document for public consultation. 
  
A public consultation period would be a minimum of 8 weeks with an anticipated 
start in March 2015.  Exhibitions / drop-in events would be held in Prestatyn Library 
(details to be announced as early as possible).  The results of the consultation to be 
reported back to Planning Committee with any changes proposed as a result of the 
comments received. 



  
The aim of the site development brief was to set out a framework to guide the 
potential redevelopment of the site.  It would allow for demolition or retention of the 
existing Ty Nant building.  The frontage to Nant Hall Road and the existing Council 
Chamber should be retained and re-used, if possible, but there was scope for 
innovative design on the remainder of the site.  The development brief allows for a 
mixture of uses which could include retail, leisure, residential, commercial, offices, 
health, education and public open space and requires good pedestrian links to the 
High Street. Land ownership was split between Denbighshire County Council and 
the Church in Wales, who would be involved with the future development of the site. 
  
Proposal – Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill proposed the officer recommendation, 
seconded by Councillor Paul Penlington. 
  
It was unanimously, 
  
RESOLVED that members agree the draft Site Development Brief for Ty Nant, Nant 
Hall Road and the accompanying Strategic Environmental Assessment screening 
document (as attached to the report) for public consultation. 
  

  
  
Meeting concluded at 12.25 p.m. 

 


